
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: 19th September 2018

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 

pm on THURSDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service 

Headquarters.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 SEPTEMBER 2018

AGENDA

Members

Denise Allen, Knowsley Council
Joe De'Asha, St Helens
Andrew Makinson
Chris Meaden, Wirral
James Roberts

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined should 
be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
The minutes of the last meeting of Audit & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, held 
on 7th June 2018 are submitted as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair.  

(This Sub-Committee has now been disbanded)

3.  Annual Audit Letter 2017-18 (Pages 11 - 24)
To consider the attached report from the Authority’s External Auditors – 
Grant Thornton, concerning the Annual Audit Letter 2017-18.  

4.  Financial Review 2018/19 April to June (Pages 25 - 54)
To consider report CFO/059/18 of the Treasurer, reviewing the financial 
position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2018/19.  The Authority 
receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year which 
provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers 
the period April to June 2018.



4

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

7 JUNE 2018

MINUTES

Present: Cllr James Roberts (Chair) Councillors Joe De'Asha and 
Lesley Rennie

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllrs 
Sharon Connor, Pat Ireland  and Anthony Boyle

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would 
not be filmed. 

The meeting was declared open.

2. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, held on 
8th February 2018, where approved as a correct record and signed accordingly 
by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



4. 2017/18 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

Members considered report CFO/036/18 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
Annual Year End Internal Audit report for 2017/18.

Members were informed that the Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it 
maintains an adequate and effective system of Internal Audit.  
They were also advised  that on the basis of the audit plan previously approved,  
Internal Audit (supplied by Liverpool City Council) have concluded that  the 
system of internal control accords with proper practice; and there is a 
substantial level of compliance in relation to the fundamental systems.

A question was raised about the procurement audit review that had identified a 
past tenderer decision to award a £650,000 contract that was not supported by 
a documented approved Authority decision, and was therefore contrary to 
Contract Standing Orders 13.1.   Members were assured that this contract has 
been withdrawn.  

Members were informed that the Firefighters Pensioners Payroll audit review 
has not yet been undertaken, but it was agreed that the audit would be carried 
forward to the 2018/19 audit plan.  

It was asked when the four outstanding audit recommendations in respect of 
Procurement Tender Evaluation were to be implemented and Members were 
told that this will be picked up in 2018/19.  

Members resolved that:

the contents of the report, be noted.

5. THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/2018 

Members considered report CFO/028/18 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
Authority’s Annual Governance Statement. 

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) recognises, records and publishes 
the Authority’s governance arrangements and explains how they enable the 
Authority to carry out its functions effectively. It also fulfils the statutory 
requirement to prepare an annual statement that outlines and reviews the 
internal control process that existed in the year. 
Members were advised that the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 was 
attached to the report at Appendix A.

Members were informed that the system of internal control is a significant 
element and is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot 
eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can 
therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  
The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to 

Page 6



identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Authority’s policies, 
aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and 
the impact should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively 
and economically.

Members were informed that the AGS identified no significant weaknesses in 
the existing internal control systems or processes.

Members resolved that:

the 2017/2018 Annual Governance Statement, be approved.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Members considered report CFO/033/18 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
activities of the Treasury Management operation and actual performance 
against the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2017/18.

Members were advised that the treasury management activity has been carried 
out in-line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

Members sought clarity on the interest rates achieved by the different options of 
investments including the benefits of Local Authorities interest rates; and they 
were advised that investment decisions are based on criteria including the 
achievement of security of the investment, the ability to liquidate funds and 
finally yield as per the approved treasury management strategy. Therefore, all 
options are reviewed, whether it be investments with Local Authorities or 
otherwise with the most appropriate investment being identified based on this 
criteria.  

Members resolved that: 

The Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18, be noted.  

7. 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Members considered report CFO/026/18 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
proposed Internal Audit plan for 2018/2019.

Members were advised that each year, Internal Audit submit a work plan 
following consultation with the Strategic Management Group, Treasurer, Head 
of Finance and other key officers. This plan is set based upon an assessment of 
risks, previous findings and the relationship with External Audit work. 
They were informed that the two main strategic areas of work are:

1) A review of fundamental financial systems and processes, and
2) Specific project reviews requested by the Service.

Page 7



Members were asked if they had any proposals for inclusion within the Strategic 
Audit Plan.  

A question was raised by Members asking if the Audit Plan differs each year, 
and it was confirmed that although the format does not, the content of the Plan 
will alter to reflect the specific projects and challenges. 
 
Members resolved that: 

The 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan, be approved.  
 

8. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER DEC - MARCH 2017-18 

Members considered report CFO/034/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the status of the 
risks and associated control measures, including any updates for the period 
December 2017 to March 2018.  

Members were informed that it is good practice for the Authoirt6y to regularly 
review the internal and external risks to the on-going delivery of service. 

Members were advised that Corporate Risk Register has been produced which 
focusses on the Mission and Aims of the Authority and aligns each risk to a 
specific aim. They were informed that the risks have been fully reviewed and 
any new risks that might affect the Authority during 2017/18 have been 
considered. 

Members were informed that there has been increased focus on high rise 
buildings following the Grenfell Tower fire. This has required a focus on fire 
safety in high rise buildings, which has had an impact on the resources available 
to deliver Home Fire Safety Check’s (HFSC’s).  

Members asked about new Fire Stations and were informed that Prescot is up 
and running and is a joint Police and Fire Station. The Fire Station build site for 
Saughall Massie has been confirmed and building work starts in June 2018. 
With regards to St Helens Fire Station, suitable land options are being explored, 
however the identified site is considered to be in the best location and 
discussions continue with North West Ambulance Service regarding the 
potential for a shared facility.  

Members enquired about the future of service vehicles with regards to the use 
of electric, oil or diesel. They were told that service vehicles are reviewed every 
year in accordance with the asset management plan and any changes are 
made accordingly. All options are continually reviewed to reflect the current 
market.  

Page 8



Members resolved that: 

the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2017/18 which incorporates the current 
status of those risks to March 2018, be approved.

9. Equality & Diversity Plan 2017-2020, Progress for Quarter 3 & 4 2017/18 

Members considered report CFO/032/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the agreed Equality and Diversity (E&D) plan for quarter 3 & 4 
together with an update on progress against the actions for the first year; and an 
update on the Equality Objectives for 2017/18 as at 31st March 2018.

Members were provided with some highlights of the exceptional work 
undertaken by our staff and volunteers in quarter 3 and quarter 4 to help 
progress our E&D objectives.

They were informed of activity undertaken during hate crime awareness week 
14-21 October 2017. The events held wer
[...]
f 116 Princes Trust students 
have attended courses during 2017/18, with all participants being treated fairly 
and equitably. 

They were informed that there have been a total of 915 Accidental Dwelling fires 
attended across Merseyside for 2017/18, which is the lowest number on record. 
During 2017-18, there were a total of 4 accidental dwelling fire fatalities, which is 
the lowest figure achieved in the history of the service. 

There have been a total of 33 disciplinary proceedings during 2017/18. 31 
involved male members of staff, 2 were female members of staff. There have 
also been a total of 19 grievances of which 17 involved male members of staff 
and 2 involved female.  

Members queried the disparity in the figures for the Gender Pay Gap analysis at 
March 2017 and were advised that this is largely due to MFRA operational staff 
being predominantly male.  

Staff were thanked by Members for great work around equality and diversity and 
their assistance in helping to raise their awareness of other cultures and 
religions. 

Members raised questions around the sharing of information with the NHS 
regarding oxygen dependency and it was confirmed that we do receive this 
information quite quickly from the relevant source, for us to complete Home Fire 
Safety Checks. We can also refer information to other groups, for example Age 
Concern, if the occupier gave their permission for us to do so.  

Members resolved that: 

the content of the Equality and Diversity progress report and Equality 
Objectives, be noted. 

Close

Date of next meeting Date Not Specified

Page 10



Annual Audit Letter
Year ending 31 March 2018

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

22 August 2018

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Accounts 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 10

Appendices

A  Reports issued and fees

B     Recommendations
Your key Grant Th
[...]
d to improve the understanding of 
stakeholders.

Management response

• For 2018/19 and future Statement of Accounts  the Authority will reflect the fair value of the liability by 
reference to the capital sum of the loan that could be obtained for the same cash flow, on similar terms, 
over the remaining life of the agreement. 

P
age 23



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 24



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 REPORT 
NO:

CFO/059/18

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: FINANCIAL REVIEW 2018/19 - APRIL TO JUNE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1: 

APPENDIX A2:

APPENDIX A3:

APPENDIX A4:

APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C:

REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
SUMMARY
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
CORPORATE SERVICE REVENUE 
BUDGET MOVEMENTS
BUDGET MOVEMENTS ON 
RESERVES
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19
APPROVED AUTHORITY CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2018/19 – 2022/23

Purpose of Report

1. To review the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2018/19.  
The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year 
which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers the 
period April to June 2018.

Recommendation

2. That Members;
a) note the contents of the report, and
b) approve the proposed revenue, capital and reserve budget alignments, and
c) instruct the Director of Finance to continue to work with budget managers 

to maximise savings in 2018/19.

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Executive Summary

Revenue:
The Authority has a detailed medium-term financial plan.  The key elements 
of this are :-

- To control Council Tax
- To continue with its modernisation programme and deliver the 

Authority’s Mission of achieving Safer Stronger Communities – Safe 
Effective Firefighters 

- To deliver the required savings through efficiencies, most of which are 
employee related, whilst minimising the impact of the cuts.

The Authority is on target to deliver the approved 2018/19 budget savings 
and is progressing well with the required structural changes in its workforce 
in order to maintain the required savings on a permanent basis. 

Following representation made by the Authority and the CFO the City 
Regional political leaders have agreed to lobby the Government with the aim 
of increasing the Authority’s flexibility over the 2019/20 Council Tax increase 
from a 3% limit to a pro rata £5 payment for band D properties. If successful 
the Authority may be in a position to reverse or revise some of the approved 
operational cover reductions in the current financial plan.
 
The Authority has a strategy of maximising savings and delivering its savings 
plan as early as possible in order to increase reserves as a hedge against 
future financial challenges. At this point in the year this report has identified 
that spend is forecast to be consistent with the approved budget. Officers will 
continue to work through the remainder of the year to maximise any savings 
in order to increase reserves.

The total budget requirement remains at the original budget level of 
£5
[...]
ppendix A1 – A4 to this report summarises 
the movements in the revenue budget. The net budget requirement remains at 
£59.701m which is consistent with the original budget. 

8. There have been a number of budget adjustments with no net impact because 
they are either self-balancing virements within department budgets or budget 
increases financed by reserves in line with previously agreed Authority decisions. 
The budget adjustments in quarter 1 included:-

 a virement from the inflation provision of £0.389m to cover; a £0.200m 
increase in the non-uniform pay bill as a result of the 2018/19 2% annual 
pay settlement; a 2018/19 business rates increase of £0.139m; and other 
inflationary uplifts.

 An increase in the income budget of £0.926m as a result of; the receipt of 
£0.415m of Princes Trust income that is offset by an increase in the non-
uniform employees budget; a 2018/19 Merseyside Road Safety Partnership 
contribution of £0.424m offset by an increase in supplies, services and other 

Page 27



expenditure; and other additional income of £0.087m offset by expenditure 
increase to cover the relevant schemes.

 A net contribution to reserves of £3.061m. The breakdown and reasons for 
these adjustments are contained within the reserves section of this report.

9. Update on Budget Savings Implementation: 
Approved pre 2016/17 savings - the Authority had approved savings in total of 
£25.597m. These savings are being delivered as expected, however the 
structural establishment changes required as part of the station merger initiative 
will not be formally implemented until the new fire stations at Saughall Massie 
and St Helens have been built. The required firefighter saving is being delivered 
in cash terms as the reduction in the number of firefighters has been achieved. 

10. The 2016/17, 2017/18 & 2018/19 Budget approved savings of £9.216m up to 
2018/19, rising to £12.008m by 2019/20 and £13.038m by 2022/23. The saving 
plan included:-

 efficiency savings of £8.832m by reducing management and support 
services costs,

 a known or anticipated £2.306m increase in the council tax base that the 
plan assumed is permanent. 

 Despite identifying efficiencies of £11.138m the Authority had to approve 
an unavoidable reduction of £1.900m from the operational response 
budget in order to balance the financial plan. 

With the exception of the firefighter annual pay award assumption all other non-
operational 2018/19 saving options in the current plan have been successfully 
implemented. 

The operational response saving required the budgeted whole-time equivalent 
(WTE) firefighter establishment to reduce from 669 to 620. The phasing of the 
saving, (to be delivered by the end of 2018/19), mirrored the anticipated 
firefighter retirement rates and therefore avoided the need for compulsory 
firefighter redundancies. The reduction in the firefighter establishment has meant 
the Authority has had to review its crewing duty systems aligned to demand. 
Following extensive public consultation as part of the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan update for 2017-2020, the Authority approved a change in the 
crewing systems at Aintree, Crosby, Eccleston, Kensington, Liverpool City 
Centre and Wallasey Fire Stations from full time cover to day crewing whole-time 
retained duty system (DCWTR) stations. Liverpool City Centre and Wallasey will 
move to DCWTR on the week commencing 10th September 2018. The CFO has 
committed to maintain night time cover from these locations into the fourth 
quarter of 2018/19. This cover will be provided by dynamically managing existing 
staff resources and if necessary the use of part time / secondary contracts. If 
these additional costs can’t be contained within the current budget then they must 
be met through reserves. The Authority and City Region acknowledge that is not 
a long term sustainable solution and that it can only be maintained into the fourth 
quarter without adversely impacting on t
[...]
 costs are in 
line with the approved budget. At this point employee costs are expected 
to be in line with budgets. 

Contingency for 2018/19 Pay & Price Increases; 
Members will recall that the budget assumed a 2% pay bill increase in 
2018/19 and future years. The non-uniform staff have accepted a 2% 
pay award for 2018/19 and 2019/20, but a significant risk exists around 
the 2017/18 – 2019/20 firefighters award that has yet to be settled. 
Officers are continuing to control the allocation of non-employee 
inflation. In the first instance any inflationary pressure is expected to be 
absorbed from within the relevant budget line. 

Other Non-Employee Revenue Costs;
The Director of Finance is continuing to work with budget holders to 
maximise savings in 2018/19. The current approved plan assumes a 
£0.426m saving from support services with effect from 2019/20. The 
strategic leadership team (SLT) have now identified the required saving 
areas and will implement the required changes as soon as possible to 

Page 29



deliver the savings at the earliest opportunity. At this point in time 
expenditure is forecast to be in line with budgeted levels. 

The Director of Finance will continue to monitor actual staff numbers during the 
year to ensure the Service continues to deliver in “cash” terms the required 
saving target and report back as the year progresses.

12. Debtor accounts under £5,000 may be written off by the Director of Finance. Six 
accounts have been approved for write-off under delegated powers in the first 
quarter following advice from litigation services totalling £2,253 plus VAT. One 
account was raised in error and the rest had a significant level of doubt over 
whether they met the conditions for a chargeable service or the relevant debtor 
was not known.

13. Summary of Revenue Forecast Position: The Authority has made good progress 
in implementing the approved budget saving options and required organisational 
structure changes. 

As expected the implementation of all of the approved station merger proposals 
have yet to be formally concluded, therefore the required budgetary structural 
changes remain outstanding. However, as Firefighter retirements remain as 
expected the Service continues to deliver in “cash” terms the required saving 
target. 

At present expenditure is forecast to be in line with the budget. The Director of 
Finance is continuing to work with budget holders to maximise savings in 2018/19 
and will report in more detail in future financial reviews. 

Capital Programme Position:
14. Members approved a 5 year capital programme worth £31.946m at the Authority 

Budget meeting on 22nd February 2018, (CFO/004/18). This has now been 
updated for:

a) the approved 2017/18 year-end re-phasing of projects into 2018/19 of 
£7.520m as reported to the Policy and Resources Committee on 26th July 
2018, CFO/048/18, and

b) a net increase of £0.342m as a result of a review of the current capital 
programme demands and phasing of spend. Details of the planned changes 
are outlined below:

 New schemes totalling £0.041m for ICT hardware and vehicles have been 
included and are being funded from contributions from the approved 
revenue budget. 

 The Authority provides the lead for the Home Office on the National 
Resilience Assurance initiatives and as such procures the refresh of the 
assets required by fire and rescue services to undertake the relevant 
responsibilities. The Operational Equipment programme has been 
increased by £1.400m to reflect the level of planned investment in these 
assets in 2018/19, all of which is 100% funded by a Home Office grant.  

 As part of the ongoing exercise to control future financial pressures on the 
revenue budget officers have carried out a review of the current 

Page 30



programme in order to control potential unavoidable growth in revenue 
debt servicing costs. As a consequence a number of schemes and been 
rephrased into future years to reflect a m
[...]
ational Resilience Asset Resfresh 1,400.0 1,400.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2017/18 rephasing of Station mergers schemes-Transormation Grant 1,255.2 1,255.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2018/19 rephasing of  Transormation Grant 0.0 -2,641.2 2,641.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

7,861.8 -697.8 8,649.8 129.3 636.1 -855.6

Movement in the 5 Year Capital Programme 

Page 31



Use of Reserves:
16. The analysis in Appendix A4 outlines a £3.061m movement on reserves during 

the first quarter of 2018/19. The net contribution to reserves of £3.061m is due 
to:-

 £2.464m repayment back to the capital reserve as a result of the 
rephrasing of the new St Helens fire station build from 2018/19 to 
2019/20.

 £0.605m repayment back to the capital reserve as a result of the 
rephrasing of part of the cost of the new Saughall Massie fire station costs 
from 2018/19 to 2019/20.

 £0.008 drawdown from the capital reserve to fund the investment in a 
new finance ICT document management system.

The CFO is reviewing the current reserves in order to identify ways in which the 
Authority can reduce historic debt levels in order to protect, and if possible grow, 
its operational establishment numbers in light of previous cuts or in order to 
protect against any further government funding reductions in 2020/21 and 
beyond.

The general revenue reserve has remained unchanged at £2.000m.

(B) Treasury Management

17. The Authority continues to “buy in” Treasury Management from Liverpool City 
Council.  The following paragraphs reflect Treasury Management activities in the 
period April to June 2018.

18. Prospects for Interest Rates;
During the first quarter of 2018/19 the Bank of England Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) held the base rate at 0.5%. Subsequently, the MPC increased 
the base rate to 0.75% at its meeting on 2 August 2018. This is the first time the 
base rate has been increased above 0.5% since the base rate was reduced to 
the historically low level in Mar 2009 as part of the monetary policy response to 
the f
[...]
,400 127,200 (858,600)Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Annual Audit Letter 2017-18
	4 Financial Review 2018/19 April to June
	Appendix A: revenue
	Appendix b: 201819 capital
	Appendix C: 5 year capital prog




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

27 SEPTEMBER 2018

MINUTES

Present: Cllr James Roberts (Chair) Councillors Anthony Boyle, 
Peter Brennan, Joe De'Asha and Andrew Makinson

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: 
Cllr Denise Allen and Cllr Chris Meaden

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would 
not be filmed.  

The meeting was declared open.  

2. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  

Members resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Sub Committee, held 
on 7th June 2018, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair.  



4. Annual Audit Letter 2017-18 

Members considered the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, Annual Audit Letter 
2017-18 that summarised their finding following the audit work carried out on the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts.  

Grant Thornton had previously reported their draft findings to the Policy and 
Resources (P&R) Committee on 26th July 2018, as there were very minor issues 
still to finalise that have now been completed.  Now that the work is complete 
the final Annual Audit Letter must be presented to members for their 
consideration.  Grant Thornton have identified no additional issues since the 
P&R document and therefore have confirmed their unqualified opinion on the 
2017/18 accounts and value for money conclusion.

Members were advised that the contents of the report have been discussed and 
agreed with management and there is nothing in the report that hasn’t been 
seen before by the Authority.  The report has been brought here for formal 
noting before it is made public.  

Members resolved that:  

The Annual Audit Letter 2017-18, be formally noted.  

5. Financial Review 2018/19 April to June 

Members considered report CFO/059/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2018/19.  The 
Authority receive regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year which 
provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers the 
period April to June 2018.

Members were given an overview of the report highlighting the following: 

 The revenue budget is consistent with the original budget at £59.7m and 
outlines the self-balancing adjustment actions in the first quarter.  

 The approved revenue budget saving options are expected to be 
delivered on target.  

 Members were advised of the implementation of the day crewing whole-
time retained duty system at Wallasey and the City Centre.  It was 
explained that Authority will continue to lobby Government to allow 
increased flexibility around the 2019-20 council tax increase from just 
under 3% or to £5. If this is approved and all other financial assumptions 
remaining consistent with the current financial plan, then the CFO will 
look at options for re-investing any available funds back into the front line 
services.  

 The revenue spend is anticipated to be consistent with the budget.  
 Amendments to the approved capital programme of just under £8m, of 

which £7.5m relates to the approved rephrasing of 2017-18 schemes into 
2018-19



 The most notable adjustment made to the 5 year capital programme is an 
increase of £1.4m in the purchase of national assurance assets, which is 
100% funded by the home office.  Also a reduction of £1.1m in the 
planned spend of the period as a result of schemes slipping beyond the 5 
year capital programme and some proposed reduction in ancillary fleet 
and operational equipment spend following a review by officers.  

 A £3m increase in reserves in the first quarter of 2018/19 as a result of 
the re-phasing of planned spend on the new stations at St Helens and 
Saughall Massie into 2019/20.  

 The performance of treasury management remains consistent with the 
approved 2018/19 strategy.  

 At the end of June the Authority held investments of just over £21m.  All 
investments are consistent with the improved investment strategy and 
within limit.  

 No new loans have been taken out.  

Members enquired about the credit rating of A- against Skipton Building Society 
investment and were informed that the credit rating is within the approved 
treasury strategy limits for the level of investment with that organisation, and A- 
remains a substantive credit rating.  

Members asked for more information with regards to the six debtor accounts 
that have been approved for write-off under delegated powers.  The Director of 
Finance outlined the reason for the write-off. One account was raised in error 
and the rest had a significant level of doubt over whether they met the 
conditions for a chargeable service or the relevant debtor was not known. Based 
on advice from litigation services it was recommended that the debts be written-
off.    

Members asked a question about the £900k increase in Fees and Charges 
income and where it had come from.  Members were advised that most of the 
increase came from two bodies; the Merseyside Road Safety Partnership, 
£0.424m: and the Princes Trust, £0.415m.  Members were informed that these 
are one off contributions that may be repeated in future years.  
Members then praised the work that MFRA do with the Princes Trust 
programmes.  

Members enquired about the current council tax referendum limit.  Members 
were informed that next year the Secretary of State has stated that an  increase 
of just under 3% without a referendum will be allowed, which has been already 
been assumed in the current financial plan.  Members were informed that the 
current Lobbying Strategy includes a provision to ask for an increase in this limit 
to £5 for 2019/20.

Members asked about the deletion of ancillary vehicles and if we would receive 
a financial gain from the deletion of these vehicles. Members were advised that 
the reduction in planned spend for 2018/19 – 2022/23 is only due to some 
purchases being re-phased beyond 2022/23.  



Members resolved that: 

a) the contents of the report, be noted;

b) the proposed revenue, capital and reserve budget alignments, be 
approved; and

c) the Director of Finance continues to work with budget managers to 
maximise savings in 2018/19.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 14 February 2019


